STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2000 No. 391

PENSIONS

Superannuation (Equality Commission for Northern Ireland) Order (Northern Ireland) 2000

Made . 13th December 2000 24th January 2001 Coming into operation

The Department of Finance and Personnel in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 3(4) and (7) of the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972(a) and now vested in it(b) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Superannuation (Equality Commission for Northern Ireland) Order (Northern Ireland) 2000 and shall come into operation on 24th January 2001.
- 2. There shall be added to the employments listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972, with effect from 1st October 1999, employment in the Equality Commission for Northern Ireland(c).
- 3. There shall be added to the offices listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972, with effect from 1st October 1999, the office of Chief Commissioner of the Equality Commission for Northern Ireland.
 - **4.**—(1) The following Orders are hereby revoked, that is to say—
 - (a) the Superannuation (Equal Opportunities Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 1980(d); and
 - (b) the Superannuation (Commission for Racial Equality (Northern Ireland) Order (Northern Ireland) 1998(e).
- (2) In the Superannuation (Fair Employment Agency, Labour Relations Agency and Equal Opportunities Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 1977(f), the following provisions are hereby revoked, that is to say—
 - (a) Article 2(a) and (c); and
 - (*b*) Article 3(*a*).

- (a) S.R. 1976 No. 281 Art. 3 and Sch. 1 and S.I. 1982/338 (N.I. 6) Article 4
 (c) Estabilished under the Northern Ireland Act 1998 Section 73
- (d) S.R. 1980 No. 169 (e) S.R. 1998 No. 278
- S.R. 1977 No. 289

⁽a) S.I. 1972/1073 (N.I. 10)

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Finance and Personnel on 13th December 2000.

(L.S.) Dorothy Angus
A senior officer of the Department of
Finance and Personnel

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order adds employment in the Equality Commission for Northern Ireland and the office of Chief Commissioner of the Equality Commission to the employments and offices listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 for whom the Department of Finance and Personnel may make pension schemes. It is retrospective by virtue of Article 3(7) of the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972.

This Order also revokes the Superannuation (Equal Opportunities Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 1980 and the Superannuation (Commission for Racial Equality (Northern Ireland)) Order 1998. It also revokes the Superannuation (Fair Employment Agency, Labour Relations Agency and Equal Opportunities Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 1977 in so far as that Order relates to the Fair Employment Agency and the Equal Opportunities Commission.

£1.75

Published by The Stationery Office Limited

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly Dd. 602257. C3. 12/00. Gp. 130. 14567.